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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr B T Bucknall

Scheme
:
South Wales Electricity Group of the Electricity Supply Pension Scheme 

Respondent 
:
The Trustees of the South Wales Group of the ESPS (the Trustees)

THE DISPUTE (dated 23 April 2002)

1. Mr Bucknall was charged the sum of £2353.28 in respect of an additional 330 days included in his calculation of benefits.  He disputes that he is liable to pay this amount.

2. Mr Bucknall says that the sum is a contribution which he is not required to pay pursuant to Rule 8(2) of the Scheme Rules.

3. Mr Bucknall seeks the return of the sum of £2353.28, together with interest from April 1999 (when payment was made).

SCHEME RULES

4. I set out below the relevant Scheme rules:

Rule 8

(1)
Every Member shall from the date he becomes a Member pay 6% of his Salary to the Fund for such period as is equivalent to 40 years' Contributing Service (reduced by the combined period of any Back Service Credit and of any Added Years) or until he ceases to be in Service or whilst remaining in Service ceases to be a Member or attains Normal Pension Age whichever is the shortest period….

(2)
A Member who remains in Service after Normal Pension Age and accrues further periods of Contributing Service in accordance with paragraph (1) of Rule 14 shall pay contributions in respect thereof;

Provided That a Member who was in Continuous Employment on 31 March 1988 and who remained in Continuous Employment on 17 May 1990 shall not be required to pay contributions in respect of Contributing Service on or after that date which he accrues after he attains age 60.

Rule 14

(1)
The following Benefits shall be paid to every Member on Retirement at or after Normal Pension Age, that is to say:

(a) an annual pension of 1/80th of the Member's Pensionable Salary for each year of Contributing Service with a maximum of 45/80ths; and

(b) a lump sum of 3/80ths of his Pensionable Salary for each year of Contributing Service with a maximum of 135/80ths;

Provided That:

(i) subject to provisos (ii) and (iii), a Member shall not be entitled to accrue more than 40 years' Contributing Service except in respect of Service after Normal Pension Age and then only if he is not a New Tax Regime Member.

(Provisos (ii) and (iii) are not material to this complaint)

Rule 29

(1) For the purpose of calculation of any Benefit under the Rules the following provisions shall apply:

(a) any period of Contributing Service in Part-Time Employment and of Contributing Service in Whole-Time Employment for a period not exceeding nine years shall be counted in years and fractions of a year so that each completed day after a whole number of years shall count as 1/365th of a further year;

(b) in the case of a person who has more than nine years’ Contributing Service in Whole-Time Employment, a fraction of a year’s Contributing Service shall count as a complete year; in such a case, in respect of any fraction of a year after last ceasing to be in Whole-Time Employment any Benefit payable shall be reduced by a sum equal to five per cent or six per cent (according to his rate of contribution) of the Relevant Salary of the Member concerned, such sum being calculated as if the Relevant Salary had continued to be paid or attributed to him in respect of the said fraction of a year:

This sub-paragraph shall not apply where it would not result in an increase in the actuarial value of the Benefit that would otherwise be received in which event Contributing Service shall be counted in years and fractions of a year so that each completed day after a whole number of years shall count as 1/365th of a further year.”

(Relevant salary is defined (to all intents and purposes) as Pensionable Salary)

Appendix A

(5)
Notwithstanding the provisions of Rule 8, where a Member was a contributor to the Former Schemes his rate of contribution to the Fund shall be the rate of contribution (other than additional contributions) he was paying as a contributor to the Former Schemes; Provided That a Member who was in Continuous Employment on 17 May 1990 shall not be required to pay contributions in respect of Contributing Service on or after that date which he accrues after he attains age 60….

MATERIAL FACTS

5. On 11 August 1954, Mr Bucknall commenced employment with the South Wales Electricity Board (the Company) and on 22 November 1958 he became a member of the Scheme.  Mr Bucknall remained with the Company and on 22 January 1998 he completed 40 years of Contributing Service (including back service credits) in the Scheme.  At this point Mr Bucknall stopped accruing Contributing Service pursuant to Rule 14(1) of the Scheme Rules as he had not then attained the age of 60.

6. On 27 March 1999 Mr Bucknall turned 60.  As at this date he again started to accrue Contributing Service under the Scheme.  However, pursuant to Rule 8(2) of the Scheme Rules, Mr Bucknall was not required to make contributions on and after attaining the age of 60.

7. Mr Bucknall remained with the Company in continuous employment until 30 April 1999, when he took early retirement.  At his date of retirement he had accrued 40 years and 35 days service.

8. On 26 May 1999 Mr Bucknall received a statement of retirement benefits.  So far as is relevant to this dispute, this stated:

“Your benefits have been worked out on 41 years contributing service, although your actual length of service only amounts to 40 years and 35 days.  You therefore have to pay a contribution of £2353.28 for the additional 330 days service included in the calculation of your benefits.  These contributions have been deducted from your severance pay”

9. On 10 April 2000 Mr Bucknall commenced stage 1 of the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP).  His complaint was that he had been charged the sum of £2353.28 in contravention of Rule 8(2) which broadly provides that members remaining in service after 60 years of age are not required to pay contributions in respect of Contributing Service which they accrue on and after their 60th birthday.

10. By letter dated 11 July 2000 the Trustees rejected Mr Bucknall’s complaint under Stage 1 of IDRP.  The reason given was that the benefit reduction amounting to £2353.28 was required by Rule 29(1)(b) and that whilst the amount of reduction was calculated by reference to a member’s normal contribution rate, the reduction was not a contribution and therefore was not subject to Rule 8.

11. On 14 December 2000 Mr Bucknall applied for the Stage 1 decision to be reconsidered.  Mr Bucknall disagreed with the Stage 1 decision and particularly the interpretation of Rule 29(1)(b).  Mr Bucknall made the following representations:

11.1. Rule 29(1)(b) provided for a reduction dependent on whether the Member’s rate of contribution was five or six percent.  He said where a member’s rate of contribution was neither 5% nor 6% (ie in his situation – pursuant to Rule 8) there was no provision in Rule 29(1)(b) for reducing a Member’s benefit.

11.2. The phrase “rate of contribution” in Rule 29(1)(b) is undefined in the Scheme Rules and that the only true interpretation of this phrase would be to give it its common meaning being the member’s ‘present rate of contribution’.

11.3. That the purpose of Rule 29(1)(b) is to recover from a Member the loss of employee contributions to the fund where a fraction of a year’s contributing service is rounded up to a complete year.  Where a Member has ceased paying contributions to the fund in accordance with Rule 8, there is no loss of employee contributions to the fund from rounding up his fraction of a year’s contributing service to a complete year and a reduction of his benefit is not required.

12. By letter dated 8 March 2001 the Trustees rejected Mr Bucknall’s Stage 2 application.  They stated that Mr Bucknall’s argument relied on the fact that the phrase “rate of contribution” did not specifically refer to rates being paid by different members at different times and therefore as a matter of construction it should be expanded to be understood as the rate being paid at the time.  They say that were there nothing in the rules that contradicted this argument there may be grounds for challenge.  However, they stated that Rule 29(1)(b) as drafted assumes an opposition between members paying 5% and members paying 6%.  Such an opposition does exist in the rules providing sufficient certainty to be able to say whether a person should pay 5% or 6% without having to look at the contribution being paid at the time of leaving contributing service and without reduced or zero rates affecting that ability.  They referred to Rule 8(1) as containing the mainstream obligation on members of 6%.  They further added that the only members able to take advantage of a permanent 5% rate of contributions were those members of the former schemes whose obligations and entitlements are set out in Appendix A to the Scheme Rules.  In conclusion therefore they stated that it was possible to identify whether a person’s rate of contribution was ordinarily 5% or 6% without having to have recourse to the last time they contributed and that therefore the existing wording of “five per cent or six per cent (according to the rate of contribution)” remained appropriate without having to do any violence to the natural meaning of the words.

13. The dispute was referred to me on 23 April 2002.

14. The Trustees have made the following representations:

14.1. The case of National Grid Company plc v.  Mayes (2001) HL 20, whilst not directly on the point in issue provides a useful analysis of the correct approach to the construction of the Scheme rules.  In that case the Court looked at the practical implications of adopting a particular construction against the so-called “patchwork” of Scheme rules.  Lord Hoffman noted that “the scheme may not be altogether consistent” and later noted that “the fact that a specific provision is made in one place may throw very little light on whether general words in another place include the power to do something similar”.  Lord Hoffman concluded that the “scheme must be construed as a whole”.

14.2. Rule 8(2) and Rule 29(1)(b) are two separate provisions and there is nothing in either of those rules referring to the other.  In particular there is no direction in the rules that Rule 8(2) overrides Rule 29(1)(b).

14.3. The fact that people in Mr Bucknall’s position are not paying five or six per cent contributions at the time they leave service is not inconsistent with the way in which the rules have been constructed.  For example reduced rates of contribution apply in the Scheme as a result of reductions applied to deal with part of the 1998 surplus in the Scheme and that such rates were in force from 1 April 1999, before Mr Bucknall left service.

14.4. The reductions are documented in a new Rule 7A and amendment of Rule 8 in the updated Schedule 14 as at 14 October 1999 and Rule 29(1)(b) was expressly exempted from the effect of these reductions.  Accordingly it would be inappropriate to construe Rule 29(1)(b) as meaning contributions at the date of the member leaving service as this construction addition would also include circumstances where temporary reduced contributions were being paid by a member.

14.5. Mr Bucknall’s Contributing Service in the Scheme was enhanced and then a reduction was applied to his benefits in accordance with Rule 29(1)(b).  The rule in effect grants an augmentation to member’s benefits where they have worked part of a year.  Unlike the majority of benefits under the Scheme and most other occupational pension Schemes the benefit is not related to work provided to the employer (other than the threshold of 9 years).

14.6. Rule 29(1)(b) includes a value for money provision, the effect of which is that the Rule can never work to the disadvantage of the member.  In interpreting this Rule, there is therefore no pressure to reflect any commercial bargain between the employer and employee on the terms on which such an augmentation is given other than that the rules should be followed.

14.7. Mr Bucknall’s interpretation of Rule 29(1)(b) is based on incorrect assumptions.  In particular Rule 29(1)(b) does not stipulate that member’s benefits should be reduced by the rate of contribution that they were paying at the date of leaving service.  Indeed, contribution rate percentages have been specifically set out and Mr Bucknall is identifiably within one of these two categories, albeit that he was not paying contributions at the date of leaving service.  Although Mr Bucknall had a right not to pay further contributions under Rule 8(2), this did not grant him a further right to an enhancement of his Contributing Service under Rule 29(1)(b) without the appropriate reduction of benefits.

15. Mr Bucknall in turn responded to the above representations and stated:

15.1. That his benefit was not reduced.  His lump sum benefit was paid without reduction and that his complaint is not about a reduction of benefit but about the charge of a contribution in respect of Contributing Service.

15.2. There is no similar provision for people whose contribution ceases under Rule 8 as there is with the qualification in the amended rules deeming the reduced rates to be unreduced for the purpose of Rule 29(1)(b).  This cross-refers to the representations at 14.3 and 14.4 above.

15.3. That where a member is not paying 5 or 6% of his salary to the Fund, Rule 29(1)(b) does not provide for a calculation by which benefit can be reduced and that this point is acknowledged in new Rule 7A and new Rule 8(1)(A) ("the new rules") which provide temporary reductions of contributions to deal with the 1998 surplus.  In the drafting of these new rules it was recognised that the reduced rate of contribution would remove the ability under Rule 29(1)(b) to reduce the enhancement by 5 or 6% and as a result a clause was included in the new rules deeming the reduced rates to be unreduced for the purpose of Rule 29(1)(b).  Accordingly it is said that this must mean that "rate of contribution" in Rule 29(1)(b) means the rate a member is currently paying otherwise there would be no necessity for the deeming of the rates to be unreduced for the purposes of Rule 29(1)(b).

15.4. As the sum for reduction of benefit under Rule 29(1)(b) is calculated with regard to the value of the contributions that will be lost to the Fund in respect of the remaining fraction of the complete year, that where a member is not contributing, nothing is lost and accordingly it cannot be that that member should pay a contribution under Rule 29(1)(b).

CONCLUSIONS

16. Mr Bucknall’s view is that the sum of £2353.28 amounts to a contribution.  Rule 29(1)(b) however refers to a reduction of benefit.  It so happens that the calculation for this reduction is by reference to a member’s rate of contribution.  This does not in my view make the reduction a contribution.

17. Alternatively Mr Bucknall states that as his rate of contribution is nil, there should be no charge or reduction.  He says that to read Rule 29(1)(b) in this way would be consistent with Rule 8(2) which provides that once past age 60 he should pay no more contributions.  The difficulty with such an interpretation is that the reduction in Rule 29(1)(b) is not, in my view, optional.  Rule 29(1)(b) states “any Benefit payable shall be reduced by a sum equal to …”.  The reduction is mandatory as is clear from the word 'shall'.  What follows is a method of calculation to be applied depending on what type of member you happen to be – ie a member from a former scheme or the current scheme.

18. Mr Bucknall says that the new rules support his argument that Rule 29(1)(b) refers to current contribution.  He points to the fact that the new rules specifically disapply the reduced rates so far as any 'contribution' is required under Rule 29(1)(b).  Conversely the Respondent argues that the fact that these reduced rates are expressly exempted means that Rule 29(1)(b) should not mean current rate of contribution as this would be contradictory.

19. There is clearly a tension between the provision in Rule 8(2) and Rule 29(1)(b).  My view is that Rule 29(1)(b) does not require the words "current rate" to be inserted for it to make sense.  It is not necessary to add these words to identify the group to whom the 5 or 6% refers.  Indeed, where the new rules apply reductions these are said to be unreduced for the purposes of Rule 29(1)(b).  Accordingly these members must otherwise be identifiable as falling within the 5 or 6% category under Rule 29(1)(b).  Where it is not necessary to add in wording to construe a rule or provision this should not be done.  Moreover, to read the Rule as though such words had been added makes no sense in the circumstances of Mr Bucknall: although the Rule states that there shall be a reduction, applying Mr Bucknall’s logic that reduction rate would be zero.

20. I accept the Trustees’ arguments that Mr Bucknall had a right not to pay further contributions under Rule 8(2) but that this did not grant him a further right to an enhancement of his Contributing Service under Rule 29(1)(b) without the appropriate reduction.

21. Mr Bucknall asserts that it was not in fact a reduction but a contribution.  He says his lump sum was not reduced and refers to paragraph 5 of his benefit statement (as set out at paragraph 8 above).  He says the method of taking the money accords with his interpretation of the charge as a contribution.  Whilst I accept what Mr Bucknall says, I do not think that the manner in which the money was taken by scheme administrators can be determinative of the meaning of the Scheme Rules.  I have analysed the Rules above and concluded in favour of the Respondent.  I would only add that if the amount of money has been taken from severance pay as opposed to reducing the amount of benefit, this is clearly not what was intended by the Rule.  However, in terms of loss it matters not as this money should have been deducted from benefit.  The fact that it has been taken from another source does not affect the fact that the Trustees were entitled to this money in respect of the augmentation of service under Rule 29(1)(b).  Accordingly Mr Bucknall has suffered no loss.

22. I find in favour of the Respondent.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

9 January 2003
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